

Davinder Kumar Vs. Sukhwinder Singh Sukhu

Civil Suit No. 24 of 2024

22.05.2024 Present: Mr. Anshul Attri, Advocate, for the plaintiff.

OMP No. 315 of 2024

The applicant has instituted the civil suit for recovery of damages of Rs. 1,05,00,000/- and has also prayed for permanent prohibitory injunction against the non-applicant.

This application under Order 39 Rules 1 & 2 read with Section 151 of Code of Civil Procedure is for restraining the non-applicant by way of ad-interim injunction from making the alleged “*defamatory statements against the applicant on public platform and repeating such statements and also from circulating, publishing, posting the statements news items on Facebook account, WhatsApp, Twitter or any other social media platform in any manner and to cause imputation to the applicant in any manner either by himself or through his agents, servants, friends, employees, supports, assignees, family members, etc.*”

In view of allegations levelled in the application and the plaint, issue notice to the non-applicant, returnable for 18.06.2024, on taking steps within three days.

List on **18.06.2024.**

OMP No. 338 of 2024

The information and the pleadings incorporated in the application are taken on record. The application stands disposed of.

OMP No.316 of 2024

The application is disposed of with a direction to the applicant to file translated copies of the documents in issue before the next date of hearing.

Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge

May 22, 2024
(*R.Atal*)