

Davinder Kumar vs. Sukhwinder Singh Sukhu

Civil Suit No.24 of 2024

23.12.2025 Present: Mr. Anshul Attri and Mr. Ankit Chandel, Advocates, for the plaintiff.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Senior Advocate with Mr. Navlesh Verma, Advocate, for the defendant.

The following issues are framed:-

- (i) *Whether the plaintiff is entitled for the decree of recovery of damages to the tune of Rs.1,05,00,000/- along-with future interest @ 9% per annum from the date of filing of the suit till its realization on account of defamation caused by the defendant?... OPP*
- (ii) *Whether the plaintiff is entitled for the decree of permanent prohibitory injunction restraining the defendant from making defamatory statements against the plaintiff on public platforms, social media?... OPP*
- (iii) *Whether the suit is not maintainable as it lacks material particulars?... OPD*
- (iv) *Whether the plaintiff is estopped by his own act and conduct from filing and prosecuting the present suit?... OPD*
- (v) *Whether there exist any enforceable cause of action?... OPD*
- (vi) *Whether the suit is liable for non-joinder of parties?... OPD*
- (vii) *Whether the suit is bad for mis-joinder of cause of action?... OPD*
- (viii) *Relief*

No other issue arises or claimed. Let list of witnesses, process fee and diet money on behalf of the plaintiff be filed within two weeks from today and thereafter let the matter be listed before the concerned Registrar on **09.01.2026**, when the said Registrar shall fix the date for recording of the plaintiff's evidence.

December 23, 2025 (KS)

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge